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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 

15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND 

FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, 

FLORIDA 

 

KARL MAKOVSKY, as Personal  

Representative of the Estate of JEAN  

IRENE MAKOVSKY, and as Agent for  

KEITH MAKOVSKY, KURT MAKOVSKY,  

and WILLIAM MAKOVSKY as Beneficiaries  

of the Certificate of Deposit1, CASE NUMBER: 2013 CA 018966 

 

Plaintiffs,        

 

vs. 

 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a  

Foreign Profit Corporation, 

 

Defendant.     

____________________________________/ 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT2 

AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

 

 Plaintiffs, Karl Makovsky, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene 

Makovsky, and as Agent for Keith Makovsky, Kurt Makovsky, and William Makovsky, as 

Beneficiaries of the Certificate of Deposit, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby files this 

Second Amended Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial and sues Defendant, BANK OF 

                                                           
1 With respect to Count I for Breach of Contract, Karl William Makovsky, Keith Anthony Makovsky, Kurt Howard 

Makovsky, and William Michael Makovsky, as the named beneficiaries of the Certificate of Deposit (collectively the 

“Beneficiaries”), authorize Karl Makovsky to act as the Beneficiaries’ representative with the full power to litigate on 

their behalf.  

 
2 Plaintiffs originally filed Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint on June 24, 2016. Subsequently, Plaintiffs were 

notified by the Clerk of the Court that the Beneficiaries be named in the style of the case. Therefore, Plaintiffs are 

refiling the Second Amended Complaint in accordance with the Clerk of the Court’s instruction.   
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AMERICA, N.A., a Foreign Profit Corporation3, (hereinafter “BANA” and/or “Defendant”), and 

alleges as follows:  

1. This is an action seeking damages in excess of $15,000, exclusive of interest, court costs, 

and attorneys’ fees, and is therefore within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court. 

2. The acts complained of and giving rise to this action occurred in Palm Beach County, 

Florida.  

3. At all times material hereto, performance was to be executed in Palm Beach County, 

Florida.   

4. At all times material hereto, KARL MAKOVSKY is the duly appointed, qualified, and 

acting personal representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky (hereinafter 

“decedent”) and is otherwise sui juris.  

5. At material times hereto, decedent was a resident of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

6. At all times material hereto, KARL MAKOVSKY is authorized by Keith Anthony 

Makovsky, Kurt Howard Makovsky, and William Michael Makovsky to act as the agent 

for the Beneficiaries of the Certificate of Deposit with power to litigate, is a resident of 

Nevada, and sui juris. 

                                                           
 
3 The Complaint originally named BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION (“BAC”) as Defendant.  Subsequently, 

however, counsel for BAC, which also represents the now-named Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 

(“BANA”), advised, represented, and agreed to the undersigned that BANA is the correct party Defendant.  Please 

refer to this Honorable Court’s “Agreed Order on Joint Stipulation for Substitution of Party with Directions to Clerk,” 

dated April 14, 2015. 
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7. At all times material hereto, Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (“BANA”), is a 

Foreign Profit Corporation. 

8. The Complaint originally named BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION as Defendant.   

9. Counsel for BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION (“BAC”), advised the undersigned 

that it also represents the now-named Defendant, BANA.  

10. Counsel for BANA advised, represented, and agreed to the undersigned that BANA is the 

correct party Defendant.   

11. Upon information and belief, in 1999, BANA (not BAC) acquired MBNA America Bank, 

N.A. (hereinafter “MBNA”) banking assets, liabilities, and obligations that had previously 

merged into and with NationsBank, N.A. in 1994. In 2014 BANA acquired all of MBNA 

America Bank, N.A.’s remaining assets, liabilities, and obligations after MBNA America 

Bank, N.A. was renamed FIA Card Services, N.A. in 2006 when it merged into and with 

FIA Card Services, N.A..   

12. At all times material hereto, MBNA was a Member-FDIC Institution. 

13. Counsel for BANA stipulated that BANA was the proper party Defendant. 

14. On or about April 14, 2015, this Honorable Court entered an “Agreed Order on Joint 

Stipulation for Substitution of Party with Directions to Clerk.” 

15. Venue is proper as the events giving rise to this action occurred in Palm Beach County, 

Florida. 
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16. Venue in Palm Beach County is further appropriate as the Defendant does substantial 

business in Palm Beach County, Florida.   

17. Any argument contradicting venue has been waived by virtue of Defendant answering the 

originally filed complaint. 

18. All conditions precedent necessary to bring this action have been performed, have 

occurred, or have been waived. 

COUNT I 

Breach of Contract 

(Karl Makovsky, as Agent for the Beneficiaries of the Certificate of Deposit v. BANA) 

 

19. Plaintiff, KARL MAKOVSKY, as Agent for the Beneficiaries of the Certificate of Deposit 

(“Plaintiff”), reasserts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 18 above and incorporates same 

as if fully set forth herein. 

20. On or about August 27, 1992, decedent, Jean Makovsky, purchased a Certificate of 

Deposit, certificate number 40-043129-6, (hereinafter “CD” or “contract”) from MBNA, a 

Member-FDIC Institution.  

21. A true and correct copy of the CD is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 

“A.”   

22. Upon information and belief, the CD was issued by MBNA to decedent and provided that 

MBNA was indebted to decedent, or beneficiaries as listed, for the investment balance of 

Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) payable upon the CD’s maturity and in 

accordance therefor.  
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23. BANA acquired MBNA’s banking assets, liabilities, and obligations that had previously 

merged into and with NationsBank, N.A.  

24. BANA acquired all of MBNA’s remaining assets, liabilities, and obligations after MBNA 

was renamed FIA Card Services, N.A. when MBNA merged into and with FIA Card 

Services, N.A. 

25. BANA acquired the obligations relating to the CD.  

26. Decedent gave Defendant the agreed to monies pursuant to the contract. 

27. Plaintiff and decedent performed all obligations under the contract.  

28. Plaintiff, as beneficiary of the CD, presented the original CD confirmation to Defendant 

for payment. 

29. Defendant willfully and intentionally materially breached the contract in the following 

ways, which include, but are not limited to: 

a. Defendant failed to tender payment as required by the contract; 

b. Other acts or inactions not yet determined and to be determined through discovery 

and/or at trial. 

30. Defendant materially breached the terms of the contract by denying tender as originally 

agreed upon.  

31. Defendant has not tendered payment pursuant to its contractual obligation. 

32. The CD was registered by the decedent “in trust for” Karl Makovsky, Keith Anthony 

Makovsky, Kurt Howard Makovsky, and William Michael Makovsky. 
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33. Pursuant to the terms of the CD/contract, upon Jean Makovsky’s death, the rights under 

the CD directly passed to Karl Makovsky, Keith Anthony Makovsky, Kurt Howard 

Makovsky, and William Michael Makovsky. 

34. As such, Plaintiff has the authority to enforce the contract. 

35. Plaintiff is the proper party empowered to enforce the Defendant’s obligation on behalf of 

all named beneficiaries on the CD.  All beneficiaries on the CD are decedent’s children: 

a. Karl William Makovsky; 

b. Keith Anthony Makovsky; 

c. Kurt Howard Makovsky; and 

d. William Michael Makovsky. 

36. As a result of Defendant’s material breach, Plaintiff suffered, and will continue to suffer, 

damages. 

37. Plaintiff retained the undersigned counsel to bring this action and is obligated to pay 

counsel a reasonable fee, as well as to reimburse counsel for all costs, associated with this 

action. 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Karl Makovsky, as Agent for the Beneficiaries of the Certificate 

of Deposit, respectfully demands judgment against Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., for 

damages, together with attorneys’ fees, costs, and interest, and for any such other and further relief 

as this Honorable Court deems just and proper.  

COUNT II 

Money Lent 
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(Karl Makovsky, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky, v. BANA) 

 

38. Plaintiff, KARL MAKOVSKY, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene 

Makovsky, (“Plaintiff”), reasserts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 18 above and 

incorporates same as if fully set forth herein. 

39. On or about August 27, 1992, Plaintiff deposited/transferred a sum of money to MBNA 

pursuant to MBNA’s unconditional promise to repay said loan, plus interest, upon maturity 

of the Certificate of Deposit (“CD”).  

40. Defendant owes Plaintiff Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) that is due with 

interest in accordance with the CD attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” for money lent by 

Plaintiff to Defendant on or about August 27, 1992. 

41. Pursuant to the terms of the CD/contract, KARL MAKOVSKY, as personal representative 

of the decedent’s estate, has the same authority as the decedent to enforce the contract. 

42. To date, and despite demand, Defendant has failed and refused to remunerate Plaintiff for 

the money loaned.  

43. Plaintiff retained the undersigned counsel to bring this action and is obligated to pay 

counsel a reasonable fee, as well as to reimburse counsel for all costs, associated with this 

action. 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Karl Makovsky, as Personal Representative of the Estate of 

Jean Irene Makovsky, respectfully demands judgment against Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, 
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N.A., for damages, together with attorneys’ fees, costs, and interest, and for any such other and 

further relief as this Honorable Court deems just and proper. 

 

COUNT III: 

Unjust Enrichment 

 

(Karl Makovsky, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky v. BANA) 

 

44. Plaintiff, KARL MAKOVSKY, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene 

Makovsky, (“Plaintiff”), reasserts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 18 above and 

incorporates same as if fully set forth herein. 

45. Jean Irene Makovsky conferred a benefit upon Defendant by providing Defendant with 

monies valuing Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

46. Defendant had knowledge of that benefit conferred upon it by Jean Irene Makovsky. 

47. Defendant knowingly and voluntarily accepted the benefit conferred upon it by Jean Irene 

Makovsky. 

48. Defendant’s acceptance and retention of the benefit under the circumstances make it 

inequitable for it to retain said benefit without paying the value thereof to Plaintiff. 

49. Defendant has retained Plaintiff’s money without permission. 

50. Defendant has benefitted from Plaintiff’s payment. 

51. There is no adequate remedy at law. 

52. Plaintiff is entitled to damages as a result of Defendant’s unjust enrichment, including the 

disgorgement of all monies unlawfully retained. 
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53. Plaintiff retained the undersigned counsel to bring this action and is obligated to pay 

counsel a reasonable fee, as well as to reimburse counsel for all costs, associated with this 

action. 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Karl Makovsky, as Personal Representative of the Estate of 

Jean Irene Makovsky, respectfully demands judgment against Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, 

N.A., for damages, together with attorneys’ fees, costs, and interest, and for any such other and 

further relief as this Honorable Court deems just and proper. 

COUNT IV: 

Conversion 

 

(Karl Makovsky, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky v. BANA) 

 

54. Plaintiff, KARL MAKOVSKY, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene 

Makovsky, (“Plaintiff”), reasserts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 18 above and 

incorporates same as if fully set forth herein. 

55. Defendant converted to its own use monies of Jean Irene Makovsky of the value of Seventy 

Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

56. Defendant converted the specific monies deposited by Jean Irene Makovsky; upon belief, 

Jean Irene Makovsky deposited those monies pursuant to the terms of a Certificate of 

Deposit (“CD”). See Exhibit “A.” 

57. Defendant converted to its own use Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) of 

Plaintiff’s money that was then the property of Plaintiff. 
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58. Defendant’s use of Plaintiff’s monies has deprived and continues to deprive Plaintiff of the 

possession and use of Plaintiff’s property. 

59. Defendant’s intentional interference and wrongful assertion of dominion and control over 

Plaintiff’s property have caused damages to Plaintiff. 

60. Plaintiff, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky and 

beneficiary as stated on the CD, owns and has the right to possess money unlawfully 

retained by the Defendant. 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Karl Makovsky, as Personal Representative of the Estate of 

Jean Irene Makovsky, respectfully demands judgment against Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, 

N.A., for damages, together with attorneys’ fees, costs, and interest, and for any such other and 

further relief as this Honorable Court deems just and proper. 

COUNT V: 

Civil Theft 

 

(Karl Makovsky, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky v. BANA) 

 

61. Plaintiff, KARL MAKOVSKY, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene 

Makovsky, (“Plaintiff”), reasserts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 18 above and 

incorporates same as if fully set forth herein. 

62. Defendant knowingly obtained funds from Plaintiff with the intent to either temporarily or 

permanently deprive Plaintiff of the right to use said funds or a benefit therefrom or 

appropriated said funds for Defendant’s own use or the use a person not entitled to said 

funds. 
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63. Defendant’s actions and/or omissions violate Florida Statutes Section 812.014. 

64. On January 15, 2015, Plaintiff, through counsel, sent a statutory letter pursuant to Section 

722.11, Fla. Stat. demanding that Defendant pay the funds that Defendant stole from 

Plaintiff. See Demand Letter attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 

65. That Demand Letter was served on BANA by serving BANA’s counsel.  

66. BANA was properly served with the Demand Letter. 

67. Upon belief, at the time of sending the Demand Letter, the amount of Plaintiff’s funds 

knowingly and unlawfully obtained by Defendant was Two Hundred Thirty Six Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Forty Five Dollars and Eighty-One Cents ($ 236,845.81). 

68. Plaintiff demanded, both orally and in writing, for Defendant to return Plaintiff’s funds. 

69. To date, Defendant has failed to tender and/or return Plaintiff’s funds. 

70. To date, Defendant has failed to advise why it has not returned Plaintiff’s funds. 

71. Defendant’s conduct has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages. 

72. Defendant’s failure to tender and/or return Plaintiff’s funds entitles Plaintiff to treble 

damages as well as reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs. See Florida Statutes Section 

772.11 et. seq. 

73. Plaintiff has complied with all conditions precedent to filing this cause of action and has 

complied with all statutory requirements. 

74. Plaintiff has hired, and has agreed to pay, the undersigned counsel reasonable attorneys’ 

fees and court costs in this action. 
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 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Karl Makovsky, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of 

Jean Irene Makovsky, demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory damages (including 

interest owed), for treble damages of that amount, for attorneys’ fees and costs as deemed 

appropriate and reasonable by this Honorable Court (pursuant to Section 772.11, Florida Statutes, 

and other applicable law), and for any such other and further relief as this Honorable Court deems 

just and proper. 

Demand for Jury Trial 

 

 Plaintiffs, KARL MAKOVSKY, as Agent for the Beneficiaries of the Certificate of 

Deposit, and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jean Irene Makovsky, hereby demand a 

trial by jury as to all issues so triable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.] 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

            WE HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of July, 2016, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was furnished to the following:  

LIEBLER, GONZALEZ &PORTUONDO 

Attorneys for BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., et al. 

Attn: MARC T. PARRINO 

Attn: Joyce B. Rodriguez 

Courthouse Tower - 25th Floor 

44 West Flagler Street 

Miami, FL 33130 

(305) 379-0400 

service@lgplaw.com; JBRodriguez@lgplaw.com;  mtp@lgplaw.com 

          

Respectfully submitted, 

 

      SHINER LAW GROUP, P.A. 
      Attorneys for Plaintiff 

      95 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 

      Boca Raton, Florida 33432 

      Telephone: (561) 368-3363 

      Facsimile: (561) 368-3364   

      Litigation@InCourt.com 

 

          By:  /s/ Ronnie M. Gotti  

      DAVID I. SHINER 

      Florida Bar No.: 572721  

      David@InCourt.com 

      RONNIE M. GOTTI 
      Florida Bar No.: 109471 

      Ronnie@InCourt.com 

mailto:service@lgplaw.com
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